REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD5241/AD5242

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Number of
Number of End to End Temperature Package Package Devices per
Model Channels RAB (�) Range (�C) Description Option Container
AD5241BR10 1 10 k –40 to +105 SOIC-14 R-14 56
AD5241BR10-REEL7 1 10 k –40 to +105 SOIC-14 R-14 1000
AD5241BRU10-REEL7 1 10 k –40 to +105 TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000
AD5241BR100 1 100 k –40 to +105 SOIC-14 R-14 56
AD5241BR100-REEL7 1 100 k –40 to +105 SOIC-14 R-14 1000
AD5241BRU100-REEL7 1 100 k –40 to +105 TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000
AD5241BR1M 1 1 M –40 to +105 SOIC-14 R-14 56
AD5241BRU1M-REEL7 1 1 M –40 to +105 TSSOP-14 RU-14 1000
AD5242BR10 2 10 k –40 to +105 SOIC-16 R-16A 48
AD5242BR10-REEL7 2 10 k –40 to +105 SOIC-16 R-16A 1000
AD5242BRU10-REEL7 2 10 k –40 to +105 TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000
AD5242BR100 2 100 k –40 to +105 SOIC-16 R-16A 48
AD5242BR100-REEL7 2 100 k –40 to +105 SOIC-16 R-16A 1000
AD5242BRU100-REEL7 2 100 k –40 to +105 TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000
AD5242BR1M 2 1 M –40 to +105 SOIC-16 R-16A 48
AD5242BRU1M-REEL7 2 1 M –40 to +105 TSSOP-16 RU-16 1000
NOTES
1The AD5241/AD5242 die size is 69 mil × 78 mil, 5,382 sq. mil. Contains 386 transistors for each channel. Patent Number 5495245 applies.
2TSSOP packaged units are only available in 1,000-piece quantity Tape  and Reel.
REV. B –5–
AD5241/AD5242
AD5242 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 O1 Logic Output Terminal O1
2 A1 Resistor Terminal A1
3 W1 Wiper Terminal W1
4 B1 Resistor Terminal B1
5 VDD Positive power supply, specified for opera-
tion from 2.2 V to 5.5 V.
6 SHDN Active low, asynchronous connection of
Wiper W to Terminal B, and open circuit
of Terminal A. RDAC register contents
unchanged. SHDN should tie to VDD if
not used.
7 SCL Serial Clock Input
8 SDA Serial Data Input/Output
9 AD0 Programmable address bit for multiple
package decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1
provide four possible addresses.
10 AD1 Programmable address bit for multiple
package decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1
provide four possible addresses.
11 DGND Common Ground
12 VSS Negative power supply, specified for
operation from 0 V to –2.7 V.
13 O2 Logic Output Terminal O2
14 B2 Resistor Terminal B2
15 W2 Wiper Terminal W2
16 A2 Resistor Terminal A2
AD5241 PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
141
NC = NO CONNECT
W1
B1